Figure 15-1: Mineral Reserve Pricing

15.3.4 Mineral Reserve Sensitivity
Sensitivity of the Chvaletice Reserves to pricing for both HPEMM and HPMSM pricing is low. The effect of price
changes on the Mineral Reserve tonnages is shown below in Figure 15-2 and Table 15-4. Changes in prices and
the resulting breakeven grade were modelled using the NSR calculations described in Section 15.2, and the
Reserve evaluated against each breakeven grade. The sensitivity spread used in the financial model was applied
to the Reserve.

Material within the reserve has an average grade of 7.14%, with a minimum grade of 5.13% and a maximum of
10.51%. This grade distribution is relatively consistent throughout the tailings material as described in Section 14.0

 TECHNICAL REPORT AND FEASIBILITY STUDY
 FOR THE CHVALETICE MANGANESE PROJECT, CZECH REPUBLIC

 704-ENG.VMIN03093-01 | SEPTEMBER 2022 | ISSUED FOR USE

15-6

of this study. Due to the consistent nature of the material, the sensitivity of the reserve tonnage available for
extraction to both pricing and operating costs is low.

Results of the sensitivity analysis show that the Mineral Reserve is not affected until a 50% drop in HPEMM and
HPMSM prices. At this point, the breakeven grade reaches 5.35%, which results in a loss of 25.2 kT or 0.09% of
the total Reserve.

Table 15-4: Mineral Reserve Sensitivity to Manganese Pricing
Reserve Sensitivity to Manganese Pricing

% +50% +40% +30% +20% +10% Base
Case -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

EMM US$/t 14,406 13,446 12,485 11,525 10,564 9,604 8,644 7,683 6,723 5,762 4,802

MSM US$/t 5,576 5,204 4,832 4,460 4,089 3,717 3,345 2,974 2,602 2,230 1,859

Breakeven
Grade 1.57 1.65 1.75 1.86 2.01 2.18 2.41 2.72 3.18 3.91 5.35

Reserve T
‘000 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,619

% Change 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -0.09%

Figure 15-2: Mineral Reserve Sensitivity to Manganese Price

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

26,605

26,610

26,615

26,620

26,625

26,630

26,635

26,640

26,645

26,650

+50 % +40 % +30 % +20 % +10 % Base
Case

-10 % -20 % -30 % -40 % -50 %

Br
ea

ke
ve

n
G

ra
de

, %
 M

n

R
es

er
ve

 T
on

ne
s

Manganese Pricing

Reserve Tonnes Breakeven Grade

 TECHNICAL REPORT AND FEASIBILITY STUDY
 FOR THE CHVALETICE MANGANESE PROJECT, CZECH REPUBLIC

 704-ENG.VMIN03093-01 | SEPTEMBER 2022 | ISSUED FOR USE

15-7

Reserve sensitivity to on-site operating costs is similar, with no change to the Mineral Reserve tonnage over a
spread of +25% to -25% in operating costs, shown in Table 15-5 and  Figure 15-3 below.

Table 15-5: Mineral Reserve Sensitivity to On-Site Operating Costs
Reserve Sensitivity to Operating Costs

% +25% +20% +15% +10% +5% 0 -5% -10% -15% -20% -25%

OPEX 95.98 92.14 88.30 84.46 80.62 76.78 72.94 69.10 65.26 61.42 57.59

Breakeven
Grade 3.24 3.04 2.83 2.62 2.41 2.18 1.95 1.71 1.45 1.16 0.84

Reserve T
‘000 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644 26,644

% Change 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

 Figure 15-3: Mineral Reserve Sensitivity to On-Site Operating Costs

15.3.5 Discussion of Mineral Reserves
The QP is not aware of any mining, processing, metallurgical, infrastructure, economic, marketing, legal,
environmental, social, and governmental modifying factors not discussed in this report that could materially affect
the Mineral Reserve Estimate.

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

+25% +20% +15% +10% +5% Base
Case

-5% -10% -15% -20% -25%

Br
ea

ke
ve

n
G

ra
de

, %
 M

n

R
es

er
ve

 T
on

ne
s

Operating Costs